





# PERTH, FRIDAY, 9 MARCH 2007 No. 46

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 4.00 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

### FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994

South Coast Purse Seine Fishery Management Plan Amendment 2007 FD 2392/00 [779]

Made by the Minister under section 54.

#### 1. Citation

This instrument is the South Coast Purse Seine Fishery Management Plan Amendment 2007.

#### 2. Management plan amended

The amendments in this instrument are to the South Coast Purse Seine Management Plan 1994\*.

#### 3. Clause 3 amended

Clause 3(1) is amended—

(a) in the item commencing "licence" by deleting "limited entry fishery" and inserting instead— "managed fishery";

and

(b) in the item commencing "total fee" by deleting "item 20 of".

# 4. Clause 9 amended

- (1) Clause 9(3) is amended by deleting "to 3 April" and inserting instead— "and ending on 3 April".
- (2) Clauses 9(5), 9(6) and 9(7) are deleted and the following clause is inserted instead—
  - "(5) A person must not fish in a Zone of the Fishery at a time when fishing in the Zone has been prohibited by a notice made under subclause (4). ".

# 5. Clause 11 replaced

Clause 11 is repealed and the following clause is inserted instead—

## "Licences

- 11. (1) A licence expires on 30 June of the year following the year in which it was last renewed.
- (2) When a licence is issued or renewed the licence is to specify—
  - (a) the name and address of the holder of the licence;
  - (b) the name and licensed fishing boat number of the boat that may be used for fishing under the authority of the licence;
  - (c) the licence number;
  - (d) the date of issue or renewal;
  - (e) the period for which the licence is issued;
  - (f) the number and type of units of entitlement conferred by the licence, and the Zones of the Fishery in which the fishing may be carried out under the authority of the licence; and
  - (g) any conditions imposed on the licence by the CEO. ".

### 6. Clause 11A amended

Clause 11A is amended in paragraph (a) by deleting "1,500" and inserting instead—" 2.683".

# 7. Clause 18 amended

Clause 18 is amended—

(a) in paragraph (a) by deleting "9(7)" and inserting instead— " 9(5) ";

and